

No. 22-193

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Madeline Meth  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL LITIGATION AND  
JUSTICE PROGRAM  
765 Commonwealth Ave.  
Suite 1304  
Boston, MA 02215

Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Natasha R. Khan  
Regina Wang  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual background.....	3
A. Muldrow’s forced transfer.....	3
B. Denial of requested transfer.....	8
II. Procedural background.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. An employer’s job-transfer decision based on sex violates Title VII.....	14
A. Section 703(a)(1)’s text prohibits discriminatory transfer decisions. ....	15
B. Other potential sources of statutory meaning confirm that Section 703(a)(1) prohibits all discriminatory job-transfer decisions. ....	19
II. Section 703(a)(1) prohibits all discriminatory transfer decisions, not only those that impose a significant disadvantage. ....	25

A. Congress did not limit Section 703(a)(1) to discrimination that imposes a significant disadvantage. ....	27
1. Other textual indicators support, not undermine, Muldrow’s position. ....	27
2. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> does not support a heightened-harm requirement. ....	31
3. The Court’s hostile-work-environment precedent supports Muldrow, not the Department. ....	33
4. <i>Ellerth</i> provides no basis for a significant-disadvantage requirement or any other heightened-harm rule. ....	35
5. <i>White</i> does not support a heightened-harm requirement. ....	37
B. Congress did not limit Section 703(a)(1) to a subset of employer decisions. ....	40
1. A heightened-harm requirement conflicts with Congress’s commitment to eradicating workplace discrimination. ....	41
2. Limiting Title VII to compensation-related harms defies its text and history. ....	43
C. This Court need not address whether Section 703(a)(1) includes a de minimis exception, but if it does, the Court should hold that no exception exists. ....	46

D. Applying Section 703(a)(1) as written will not impose unreasonable obligations on employers. ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) .....	49
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	15, 27, 28
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, L.L.C.</i> , 640 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	48
<i>Burlington Industries v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	13, 34, 35, 36
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	13, 20, 21, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 50
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	38
<i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	3, 11, 19, 26, 28, 34, 39, 40, 46, 47, 48

<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31, 42
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 338 (E.D.N.C. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	24
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Ind.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2008) .....	25
<i>Creggett v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 491 F. App'x 561 (6th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Davis v. KARK-TV, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. filed, No. 22-231 (Sept. 8, 2022).....	43
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	30
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	43



<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	44
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	49
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	50
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. &amp; E. R.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	21
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	41
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023) .....	15, 17, 46
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , No. 21-10133, ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 5316716 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023) (en banc) .....	39, 42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	32-33, 42
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	34
<i>Hase v. Mo. Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 972 F.2d 893 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	32

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	48
<i>Higgins v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	18, 21
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	40
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 26, 28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	45
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946) .....	17
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 41
<i>Loc. Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen of N. Am. v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965) .....	20-21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	3, 12, 21, 27, 31, 32
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	19, 33, 34, 35, 41

<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Almet, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Buddy Schoellkopf Prods., Inc.</i> , 410 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) .....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	30
<i>O'Keeffe v. Smith, Hinchman &amp; Grylls Assocs., Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 359 (1965) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	3, 19
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11, 16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	23, 24

<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	49
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Ralph J. Lehmann, Appellant</i> , EEOC DOC 01860673, 1989 WL 1008741 (Feb. 22, 1989).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	51
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	21, 41
<i>Robert L. Weaver, Appellant</i> , EEOC DOC 01883168, 1988 WL 920346 (Nov. 16, 1988).....	25
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	49
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 865 F.2d 8836 (7th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016).....	42

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	41, 48, 49
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	50
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,</i> 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	30
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland,</i> 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 33, 43, 44, 47
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,</i> 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	50
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,</i> 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	51
<i>United States v. Burke,</i> 504 U.S. 229 (1992) .....	45
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.,</i> 570 U.S. 421 (2013) .....	37
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City,</i> 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.,</i> 505 U.S. 214 (1992) .....	49

*Zhuang v. Datacard Corp.*,  
414 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 42

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1324b ..... 44

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 23, 38

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(A)..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)  
..... 1, 2, 9, 11, 14-15, 16, 20, 24, 32, 44, 50

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) ..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... 30, 51

Ca. Gov’t. Code § 12940(a) ..... 50

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1401.01 ..... 50

**Regulatory materials**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1).....	51
EEOC Compl. Man. § 15-VII(B)(1), 2006 WL 4673430.....	25
EEOC Compl. Man. § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701.....	25

**Legislative materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991) .....	24
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Legislative History of Titles VII and IX of Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1968) .....	22
110 Cong. Rec. 7763 (Apr. 13, 1964) .....	22
110 Cong. Rec. 7778 (Apr. 13, 1964) .....	23
110 Cong. Rec. 11251 (May 19, 1964) .....	23
110 Cong. Rec. 12618 (June 3, 1964) .....	22

**Other authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	18, 30
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....	30
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	46

Ernest F. Lidge III, *The Meaning of  
Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred  
in Requiring Employment  
Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove That  
the Employer’s Action Was Materially  
Adverse or Ultimate*,  
47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999)..... 29

Hedrick Smith, *Unions Join Drive on Job  
Prejudice*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 1962..... 18

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary,  
[https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/terms](https://www.merriam-<br/>webster.com/dictionary/terms)..... 16-17

The Random House Dictionary of the  
English Language (1966) ..... 17

Theodore Strongin, *Work Conditions  
Believed Key Issue in Met Pact*, N.Y.  
Times, Oct. 9, 1964..... 18

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1954)..... 16

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary  
(2d ed. 1958)..... 17, 29-30

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961) .. 16, 18
